
 

 
 

North East multi-ward forum 
 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2024  
7.00pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
(The meeting will be livestreamed on the Southwark Council youtube channel) 

 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Bethan Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact:  

Tim Murtagh by email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 March 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

North East multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Bethan Roberts (Chair) 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 14 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
March 2023. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting. These must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only.  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Rotherhithe Consolidated Charities 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION 

 

15 - 25 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the Cleaner Greener Safer 
capital programme.  
 

 

9. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25 
 

26 - 128 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the North East multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
 

129 - 138 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme.  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  4 March 2024 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum 
 
Minutes of the North East multi-ward forum held on Thursday 16 March 2023 at  
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bethan Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Georgia Kurowska-Kyffin, Empowering Communities 
Officer 
Olu Orenaiya, CGS Officer 
George Mellish, Transport Projects Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer  
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. SOUTHWARK 2030 CONVERSATIONS  
 

 Workshop conversations took place within the meeting room. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

3. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Some forthcoming local events were announced. 
 

4. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Stephanie Cryan.  
 

5. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022 be approved 
as a correct record of that meeting.  
 

8. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

9. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING  
 

 1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £7,000 carried forward from 
previous years be agreed.  
 

2. That the following allocation of funds (£262,600 available) for the 2023-2024 
Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme in the North East multi-ward area 
be agreed:  

 

 
Roth
[...]
 
 

 £7,000  

1902959 

 
Opening open space on Slippers Place 
Estate 
 

 £5,000  

1903269 Winter Wellness Garden  £3,000  

1903675 
 
Refurbish Millpond Estate Football Cage 
 

 £5,000  

1903830 

 
Tree information boards for St James’s 
orchard 
 

 £3,000  

4



5 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

1903998 

 
 
Lockwood and Marden Square football 
pitch mural 
 

 £5,000  

1904017 
Wrayburn Estate (three projects in one) 
 

 £5,950 
  

1904141 
 
The Kirby Estate Play Park 
 

 
£10,000  

1904282 

 
Green roof on commercial units on West 
Lane – further funding 
 

 £5,000  

 

1898624 

 
CGS Shelter at Galleywall Nature 
Reserve 
 

 £1,500  

1903245 
 
Southwark Park Benches 
 

 £5,450  

 
 
 Surrey Docks ward 
 

Ref Name Award 

1902151 Watermen’s Stairs 
  

£10,000 
  

1902744 
Water capturing and story telling at the 
Paper Garden 

  
£5,000  

 

1902940 
Staying healthier with outdoor fitness 
workouts 

  
£3,000 

  

1902944 Yes Make Community Workshop 
  

£9,000 
  

1903786 SE16 Digital Inclusion Hub 
  

£5,000  

 

1904092 Plot to Shop – Food Growing Upgrade 
  

£19,000 
  

 Greenland Dock Festival   

5



6 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

£5,000  
 

 Globe Pond Fountain  
  

£10,000 
  

 Cleaning up Commercial Pier Wharf 
  

£1,900 
  

 

 
 

10. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND (NSF) 2023-24  
 

 1. That the reallocation total of £4,958 carried forward from previous under spend 
be agreed. 
 

2. That the total of £124,958 of the Neighbourhoods Fund 2023-24 be allocated 
as follows: 
 

 
South Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of Project  Award 

1736 n/a Southwark East Music Fest £863.24 

1745 Afro-
Brazilian 
Arts & 
Cultural 
Exchange 
Institute  

Fighting Inequality Project £2,250 

1752 The Proper 
Blokes Club 

Walk and talk groups £1,000 

1780 City Hope 
church  

Healthy families, healthy 
community 

£2,250 

1821 Love North 
Southwark 
CIC
[...]

Canada Water FC £1,400 

8



9 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

2025 Global 
Generation 

Growing food and cooking 
feasts together 

£1,500 

 

2032 Bermondse
y 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey Community 
Kitchen inc. London  
community kitchen 

£1,125 

2055 The 
Bermondse
y Artists’ 
group 

Allotment club with craft 
activities for low-income 
families 

£2,000 

2118 Spring 
Community 
Hub 

Holiday club £2,000 

2168 Parentskills
2go 

Soft outreach activities, 
dressmaking and parent space 
for SEN families 

£2,000 

 

2282 Southwark 
Park 
Cricket 
Club 

Southwark Park Community 
Cricket carnival 

£1,800 

2295 Platform 
Cricket 
(Tower 
Hamlets 
Youth sport 
foundation) 

Rotherhithe Rams Cricket club £1,000 

2336 Meanwhile 
Space CIC 

The Hithe Community Garden £1,200 

 
 

North Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of Project  Award 

1736 n/a Southwark East Music Fest £700 

9



10 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

1745 Afro-
Brazilian 
Arts & 
Cultural 
exchange 
institute 

Fighting inequality project £1,215.
50 

1752 The Proper 
Blokes 
Club 

Walk and talk groups £1,250 

1780 City Hope 
Church 

Healthy families healthy 
community 

£1,800 

1821 Love North 
Southwark 
CIC 

Food pantry £1,900 

1825 Roosters 
Boxing 
Club 

Provide boxing fitness and 
advice 

£1,000 

1842 Hope 
Tuesday 

Hope Tuesday £2,500 

1869 Shad 
Thames 
Residents’ 
Association 

Cleaner Shad Thames £2,800 

1914 Big Local 
Works 
Bermondse
y 

The Skills Bridge £1,000 

1932 Musical 
Mayhem 
London 

Musical mayhem scholarships 

 

£517 

1999 Living 
Bankside 

Gathering in Copper Row 
Square 

£250 

 

2004 Living 
Bankside 

Living Bankside Academy £500 

10



11 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

2019 Nigel 
Moyce 

Southwark Park Artist in 
Residence 

£250 

2023 Canada 
Water FC 

Canada Water FC £2,000 

2032 Bermondse
y 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey
[...]
m 

£80 

2276 
Surrey 
Docks 
Farm 

Volunteering Programme £1,000 

2295 

Platform 
cricket 
(Tower 
Hamlets 
youth sport 
foundation) 

Rotherhithe Rams cricket club £500 

2302 
Friends of 
Lavender 
Pond 

Family events at Lavender Pond £1,450 

 
 

 

 

13



14 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

 
 

11. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
DECISION:  
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £80,447 carried forward from 

previous years be agreed.  
 
2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Devolved Highways 

budget (£232,827) in the North East multi-ward area be agreed: 
 

  
 
North Bermondsey ward 
Wilson Grove Footway resurfacing - £38,095 
 
Rotherhithe ward 
Rotherhithe Street FW resurfacing - £38,095 
 
South Bermondsey ward 
Speed calming measures and guard rails on Blue Anchor Lane - £10,000 
Junction improvement – Galleywall Road/Rotherhithe New Road (design) - £20,000 
South Bermondsey ward wide improvements - £57,830 
 
Surrey Docks ward 
Junction improvement – Downtown Road - £60,000 
Salter Road monitoring - £8,807 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.28pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

14



 

 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12 March 2024 
 

Decision Taker: 
North East Multi Ward 
Forum  

Report title: 
 

Cleaner Greener Safer 2024-25: Capital 
Funding Allocation (North East) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

North Bermondsey 
Rotherhithe 
South Bermondsey 
Surrey Docks 

From: 
 

Head of Highways 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the North East Multi Ward Forum approves the allocation of funds 

of £255,600 for the 2024-25 Cleaner Greener Safer (“CGS”) programme 
from the programmed capital expenditure over the ten year period 2019-
20 to 2028-29 to the list of applications set out in Appendix 1 within the 
North East Multi Ward (“Funded Projects”). 

 
BA
[...]
d Assurance   

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance   

Yes No 

Cabinet Member  Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 February 2024 

 
 

 
 
 
 

23



Appendix 1
North East
Cleaner Greener Safer 2024 - 25 Applications

Reference Proposal Name

2089078 Kings Stars Gardens and Jubilee Stone Information Board

2089090
Replacement of Kings Stairs Gardens log edge along 
Fulford Street with cement replicas

2089357 Safer Green area by busy road for people with disabilities.
2090975 Gardening and Bike Storage
2093361 Young Voices
2093885 Edmonton Court Front Gardens
2093947 4 Square Park Bench
2093950 Lockwood Square drainage
2093953 Lockwood Square football pitch accessories
2095292 Community garden slippers place
2095623 Kirby Estate Park
2095758 Nature Garden Art for All
2097325 Marden Square bike stores
2102837 Fencing for George Row playground

2102842
Safety railings for bottom of nickleby and copperfield house 
hills

2102885 Better lighting Dickens Estate
2102972 Sustainable Gardens - Three ecology projects
2103067 St James Better Churchyard Project
2103074 Hedgerows on Slippers Place Estate
500153 Shirley Pace Plaque Jacob The Circle

500180
Green roof on commercial units on West Lane - further 
funding

500161 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2095491 God kitchen cupboard Free Comunity food bank.
2079014 safer neighbourhood for Tissington play ground
2079045 New Irwell
2079059 recycling centre for Haddonfield estate
2082942 Jarman House Planting
2082949 Canute Gardens Planting
2084752 Restorative Green Space and Garden in Rotherhithe

2089094
Pave muddy path from Brunel Road pedestrian crossing to 
Brunel Road Tunnel Bus stop (tunnel side)

2090433 Mayflower Community Growing 2024
2091780 Silverlock Oasis Garden
2094394 Bicycle Sheds Around Garter Way
2094728 Knot Garden Enhancements
2096074 T&T Bicycle Repair & Recycling
2096415 Improvements to the London Bubble Theatre building.

24



2097594 kinburn street project
500143 Southwark Park Christmas Tree Lighting
500144 Southwark Park Heritage Information Boards
500145 Southwark Park Additional Drinking Fountain
500146 The Hithe Community Garden
500148 Community Garden
500164 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2083437 Setchell Toddlers Playground
2092188 Longfield Tree Lighting

2094935
Waste Collection Improvement and Planting at Blue Market 
Car Park

2096776 Rouel road playground
2097404 I am not scared: lights and art to discourage crime
2101393 Greening Monnow Rd
2102170 Make Setchell Estate Safer
2102217 Gym at Longfield Estate part 2
2102512 Kintore Way, Cycle, Climb and Create!

2102699
Bermondsey Community Kitchen Inc London Community 
Kitchen

2102705 Setchell Residents Gardening for Wildlife
2103018 Tools & Plants for Boutcher School Gardening Club
2103128 Safer and Cleaner An Orchard for All
2103168 Neckinger EstateFootball pitch safeguarding
2103176 A Greener Park for The Blue
500151 Rouel Community Garden Seedbed Project
500162 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2094344 Peter Hills Playground Refurbishment
2101136 Lavender Pond Minibeast Walkway
2101231 Greenland Dock (lock area) Habitat Development
2101876 Planting and greening at YHA London Thameside
2101885 A Public Access Defibrillator at YHA London Thameside
2101937 Farm to Fork - Community Kitchen
2102150 Gauge House Point Planter Rejuvenation

2102313
Habitat Development- Greenland Dock Western End Star 
Planters

2102386 The Community Cabin

2102525
Open Football & Fitness for all (by leveraging the use of an 
empty and very sparse local Park).

2103022
MAGIC WINTER TREES: Lighting Up Our Trees, Lighting 
Up Our Community

2103038 COMMUNITY GLOWING BRIDGES

2103044

We would like to call our idea the "Goal Safety Initiative." 
The Goal Safety Initiative aims to address the critical issue 
of unsafe goal posts and netting at our Peter Hills School 
facility on Salter Road in Rotherhithe.

500157 Sovereign Crescent 
500163 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

25



 

 

[...]
nd 

Papers 

Held At Contact 

Allocation of 

Neighbourhoods Fund 

2024-25 

Environment , 
Neighbourhoods & 
Growth, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Georgia Kurowska Kyffin 

Neighbourhood Co-ordinator  

0207 525 1780 

Neighbourhoods Fund 

2024/25 - Information 

sheet 

Environment , 
Neighbourhoods & 
Growth, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Pauline Bonner, 

Neighbourhood Co-ordinator  

0207 525 1019 

 

 

  

APPENDICES 

 

No. Title 

Appendix 1  North East Multi Ward NsF Applications 2024-25 

31



 

 

 

 

AUDIT TRAIL  

 

Lead Officer  Forid Ahmed, Neighbourhood  Manager 

Report Author  Georgia Kurowska Kyffin – Neighbourhood Co-ordinator  

Version  Final  

Dated 27 February 2024 

Key Decision  Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought Comments included  

Assistant Chief Executive – 

Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Finance Yes  Yes 

Strategic Director of 

Environment, Neighbourhoods 

and Growth 

No No 

Cabinet member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 February 2024 

32



North East Multi-Ward Area                                                                                                                                                     Appendix 1                                

2024/25 Neighbourhoods Fund Ward Application Summary Tables 
 

           Ward: North Bermondsey 

Ref: Organisation Project Title Project Description Amount 
Requested 

3056 My First 1000 Days Yoga workshops for 
vulnerable young 
women at risk of 
offending  

Due to a huge increase in the demand for our activities, we are applying for a small grant to run our project with 
yoga, self-defence, meditation and mindfulness for young girls, that come from vulnerable backgrounds, minority 
groups and that have been subjected or are at risk of domestic violence, abuse or social exclusion. 
Our classes are aimed for girls that co
[...]
r-future/fairer-greener-safer-southwark-s-council-delivery-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/fairer-greener-safer-southwark-s-council-delivery-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/fairer-greener-safer-southwark-s-council-delivery-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/fairer-greener-safer-southwark-s-council-delivery-plan


 

 
 

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 North East Multi-ward Area Devolved Highway Capital 
programme 2024-25: Applications 

Appendix 2 North East Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Officer Proposals 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Dale Foden, Head of Highways  

Report Author George Mellish, Principal Engineer  

Version Final 

Dated 21.02.2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance 

Yes Yes 

Climate Change Director  Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 February 2024 

 

136



Appendix 1
North East Multi Ward Area
Devolved Highways Capital Investment programme 2024/25: Applications
Reference Proposal Name Ward Programme

2074944 Safer Access to Southwark Park North Bermondsey Highways
2089094 Pave muddy path from Brunel Road pedestrian crossin         Rotherhithe Highways
2095719 Trees for Merci Rotherhithe Highways
2101393 Greening Monnow Rd South Bermondsey Highways
2103182 Stop the Flood - Turn it Green! South Bermondsey Highways
2081629 Secured bike hangar Surrey Docks Highways
2083695 Restore Thames Path at Odessa Wharf Surrey Docks Highways
2101876 Planting and greening at YHA London Thameside Surrey Docks Highways
2101940 Farm Access Surrey Docks Highways
2102221 Bike Lockers for Greenland Dock Surrey Docks Highways 137



Appendix 2
North East Multi Ward Area
Devolved Highways Capital Investment programme 2024/25: Officer Proposals
Proposal Name Ward Programme Cost
Wilson Grove footway improvements North Bermondsey Highways £38,095
Timer Pond Road traffic calming (scoping) Rotherhithe Highways £15,000
Lynton Road footway improvements near City of London Academy South Bermondsey Highways £20,000

138



  
NORTH EAST MULTI-WARD AREA AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023 – 24 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to  

Tim Murtagh tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the Multi-ward area 

 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 
(Members of the Community Council 
receiving electronic copies only) 
Councillor Bethan Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 
 
 
Officers – electronic copies only 

 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer  
 
Georgia Kurowska-Kyffin,  
Empowering Communities Programme 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total:                                                  
 
 

 
 
Dated: 4 March 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

 

139

mailto:tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	8 CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION
	Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	9 ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25
	Appendix 1

	10 DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION
	Appendix 1
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2
	Sheet1


	 [Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum 
 
Minutes of the North East multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bethan Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 
 

Edina Ely, cleaner, greener, safer team 
Katie Reeves, highways team 
Georgia Kurowska-Kyffin, empowering communities team 
Tim Murtagh, constitutional team 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Rachel Bentley, Stephanie 
Cryan and Hamish McCallum. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be agreed and signed by 
the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were community announcements from - 
Rotherhithe Consolidated Charities and Ebony Horse Club. 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the North East multi-ward area be agreed:  

 
North Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2089078 Kings Stairs Gardens and 
Jubilee Stone Information 
Board 
 

 £5,000 
  

2089357 Safer Green area by busy 
road for people with 
disabilities 
 

 £6,000  

2090975 Gardening and Bike 
Storage 
 

 £1,000  

2093361 SYC – Young Voices £5,000 



3 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

   

2093953 Lockwood Square 
football pitch accessories 
 

 £2,500  

2095292 
 

Community garden 
slippers place 

£2,000  

2095623 Kirby Estate park £12,000  

2095758 Nature Garden Art for All £5,000 

2102885 Better lighting Dickens 
Estate 

£5,000 

2102972 Sustainable Gardens – 
Three ecology projects 

£3,850 

2103067 St James Better 
Churchyard project  

£2,550 

2103074 Hedgerows on Slippers 
Place Estate 

£2,000 

500153 Shirley Place Plaque 
Jacob The Circle 

£3,500 

500180 Green roof on 
commercial units on West 
Lane – further funding 

£5,000 

500161 Life Saving Community 
Bleed Control 

£2,500 

2095491 God kitchen cupboard 
Free community food 
bank 

£1,000 

 
 

Rotherhithe ward  
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2079014 Safer neighbourhood for 
Tissington playground 
 

 £2,000  

2079045 New Irwell 
 

£2,500  

2079059 Recycling centre for 
Haddonfield estate 
 

£8,000  

2082942 Jarman House planting 
 

£500  

2082949 Canute Gardens planting  £500  

2084752 Restorative Green Space 
and Garden in 
Rotherhithe 

£5,198  

2089094 Pave muddy path from 
Brunel Road crossing to 

 £5,000  



4 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

tunnel bus stop 
 

2090433 Mayflower Community 
growing 2024 

 £2,000  

2091780 Silverlock Oasis Garden 
 

 £2,000  

2094728 Knot Garden 
enhancements 

£2,000 

2096074 Time and Talents Bicycle 
repair and recycling 

£5,000 

2096415 Improvements to the 
London Bubble theatre 
building 

£4,000 

500143 Southwark park 
Christmas tree lighting 

£5,000 

500146 The Hithe Community 
garden 

£5,000 

500148 Community Garden £2,000 

500164 Life Saving Community 
Bleed Control 

£2,500  

   

 
 
 South Bermondsey ward 
   

Ref Name/Project  Award 

2094935 Waste collection 
improvement and 
planting at Blue market 
car park 

 £13,000  

2101393 Greening Monnow Road  £1,400  

2102170 Make Setchell Estate 
safer 
 

 £3,250  

2102512 Kintore Way, cycle climb 
and create 

 £12,000  

2102699 Bermondsey 
Community Kitchen inc 
London Comm. Kitchen 

 £5,000  

2102705 Setchell residents 
gardening for wildlife 
 

 £3,500  

2103018 Tools & Plants for 
Boutcher school 
gardening club 
 

 £500  



5 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

2103128 Safer and Cleaner An 
Orchard for All 
 

 £6,000  

2103168 Neckinger estate 
football pitch 
safeguarding 

£5,000 

2103176 A Greener park for The 
Blue 

£8,000 

500151 Rouel Community 
Garden Seedbed 
project 

£4,000 

500162 Life Saving Community 
Bleed Control 
 

 £2,250  

 
 Surrey Docks ward 
 

Ref Name/Project  Award 

2101876 Planting and greening at 
YHA London Thameside 
 

£5,000 

2101885 A public access 
defibrillator at YHA 
London Thameside 
 

£1,700 

2101937 Farm to Fork – 
Community kitchen 
 

£15,000 

2102150 Gauge House point 
planter rejuvenation 
 

£3,000 

2102313 Habitat development – 
Greenland Dock Western 
End star planters 
 

£3,000 

2102386 The Community Cabin 
 

£5,700 

2102525 Leveraging the use of an 
empty and very sparse 
local park 
 

£20,000 

2103044 Ballers Academy “Goal 
Safety Initiative”  
 

£8,000 

500163 Life Saving Community 
Bleed Control 
 

£2,500 



6 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 
 

9. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following amounts of Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 funding be 
allocated: 
 

         North Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of 
Project  

Allocation 

3056 My first 
1000 
days 

Yoga 
workshops for 
vulnerable 
young women 
 

£750 

3107 The 
proper 
blokes 
club 

Walks and talks 
 

£1,500 

3217 Bermond-
sey Arts 
Group 

Pre-school 
allotment club 
for low income 
families 
 

£1,300 

3236 Salmon 
Youth 
Centre 

Salmon Youth 
Centre 

£3,500 

3248 Bermond-
sey 
pantry/Be
tty’s baby 
bank 
 

Love North 
Southwark CIC  

£2,665.50 

3250 Art in the 
Park  

Nature Garden 
Art for All 

£1,600 

3251 Men and 
Boys 
Communi
ty 
Interventi
on 

Empowering 
Fathers: Caring 
Dads Program 
 

£1,600 



7 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3329 Bermond-
sey 
Communi
ty Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen  

£1,125 

3344 Cherry 
Garden 
TRA 

Re-animating 
Bermondsey 
Settlement 

£3,000 

3370 Parent 
Skills2go 
CIC 

Soft outreach 
and wellbeing 
project 

£750 

3379 Big local 
works 

Healthy 
cooking, lifestyle 
workshops 

£1,100 

3392 Surrey 
Docks 
Farm 

Youth 
programme 
resources 

£750 

3417 City Hope 
Youth 
Bermond
sey 

City Hope 
Church 
Bermondsey 

£1,000 

3434 Shad 
Thames 
Residents 
Associati
on 

Shad Thames 
and 
Surrounding 
Streets 

£3,500 

3435 Platform 
Cricket 

Rotherhithe 
Rams Cricket 
Hub 

£750 

3444 Time and 
Talents 
Assoc. 

Let’s Band 
Together 

£609.25 

3445 Tideway 
Sailability 

Tideway 
Sailability 
volunteer 
expenses 

£250.25 

3511 Southwar
k Park 
Assoc. 
1869 

Community 
Activities 
Programme 
2024 

£925 

3524 Musical 
Mayhem 
London 

Musical 
Mayhem 
Bursary Fund 

£1,000 

3529 Nigeria 
National 
Communi
ty 

Intergeneration-
al Community 
Project 

£1,000 



8 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3577 n/a Bermondsey 
Boulders 
Founder and 
Participation 
Fund 

£680 

3584 n/a Mental Health 
Awareness 
Week webinars 

£45 

3240 Pheonix 
Players 

Pheonix players 
theatre hire 
2024-25 

         £600 

 
 

Rotherhithe ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of 
Project  

Allocation 

1141 Spring 
Community 
Hub 

Rotherhithe 
Holiday 
Club 
 
 

£3,000 

2024 Global 
Generation – 
paper garden 

Paper 
Garden 
 

£1,000 

3107 The Proper 
Blokes Club  

Walks and 
talks 
  

£1,000 

3119 Restorative 
Justice for All  

The RJ4All 
 

£1,666 

3122 Mayflower 
Tenants 
Assoc 

Summer 
Days Out 
and 
Halloween 
2024 
 

£500 

3217 Bermondsey 
Artists Group 

Pre-school 
allotment 
club for low 
income 
families 

£2,000 

3248 Bermondsey 
pantry/Betty’s 
baby bank   

Love North 
Southwark 
CIC 
 

£2,000 

3329 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen  

£1,000 



9 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3370 Parent 
Skills2go CIC  

Soft 
outreach 
and well-
being 
project 
 

£2,000 

3379 Big Local 
Works 

Healthy 
cooking, 
healthy life 
skills  

£1,250 

3390 Bubble 
Theatre 
Company Ltd 

Ages and 
Stages 
 

£1,000 

3392 Surrey Docks 
Farm  

Youth 
Programme 
Resources 

£1,000 

3417 City Hope 
Youth, 
Bermondsey 

City Hope 
Church, 
Bermondsey 

£500 

3435 Platform 
Cricket 

Rotherhithe 
Rams 
Cricket Hub 

£1,000 

3444 Time and 
Talents 

Let’s Band 
Together 

£610 

3445 Tideway 
Sailability 

Tideway 
Sailability 
volunteer 
expenses 

£251 

3460 Rotherhithe 
festival 

Rotherhithe 
festival 

£2,000 

3481 Canada 
Water FC 

Canada 
Water FC 

£2,000 

3508 Ignite Hubs Canada 
Water 
Coding & 
STEM club 

£1,000 

3511 Southwark 
Park Assoc 
1869 

Community 
Activities 
Programme 
2024 

£500 

3524 Musical 
Mayhem 
London 

Musical 
Mayhem 
Bursary 
Fund 

£1,000 

3529 Nigeria 
National 
Community 

Intergenerati
onal 
Community 
Project 

£500 



10 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3539 South Dock 
Marina 
Bertholders 
Assoc CIC 

South Dock 
Marina 
Tours: 
Boats, Yard 
and Makers 
Day 

£523 

3629 The 
Dockland 
Settlements 

The 
Dockland 
Settlements 

£2,700 

 
South Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of 
Project  

Allocation 

3053 Trothy 
Road 
residents 

Trothy Road £230 

3056 My First 
1000 days  

Yoga 
workshops for 
vulnerable  

£1,250 

3067 Nature 
Vibezzz 

Family Forest 
school 
activities 
  

£3,500 

3107 The Proper 
Blokes 
Club 
 

Walks and 
talks 

£1,250 

3119 Restorative 
Justice for 
All 
Internation
al Institute 
 

The RJ4All £500 

3136 Millwall 
Community 
Trust 
  

Kicks Project 
Delivery 

£5,000 

3218 Longfield 
TRA 
 

Longfield Fun 
Day 

£2,000 

3219 Setchell 
and 
Longfield 
TA Hall 
Fund 
 

Setchell & 
Longfield Tea 
dances 

£2,000 

3248 Bermondse Love North £1,000 



11 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

y pantry / 
Betty’s 
baby bank 
 

Southwark 
CIC 

3329 Bermondse
y 
Community 
Kitchen 
 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen 
 

£830 

3370 Parents 
Skills2go 
CIC  

Soft outreach 
and wellbeing 
project 
 

£1,500 

3379 Big Local 
Works 

Healthy 
cooking, 
healthy life 
skills 
workshops 
 

£2,000 

3390 The Bubble 
Theatre 
Company 

Ages and 
Stages 

£1,500 

3417 City Hope 
Youth, 
Bermondse
y 

City Hope 
Church 
Bermondsey 

£1,025 

3445 Tideway 
Sailability 

Tideway 
Sailability 
volunteer 
expenses 

£150 

3507 Rouel Blue 
Garden 
Club 

Rouel 
Community 
Garden 
Seedbed 
workshops 

£720 

3523 Unity Music 
Arts Team 
CIC 

Let’s Make 
Music and 
Dance 

£1,400 

3524 Musical 
Mayhem 
London 

Musical 
Mayhem 
Bursary Fund 

£1,000 

3529 Nigeria 
National 
Community 

Intergeneratio
nal 
Community 
Project 

£1,500 

3567 Trees for 
Bermondse
y 

Summer 
Picnic 

£1,600 



12 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3584  n/a  Mental Health 
Awareness 
Week 
Webinars 
  

            £45 

 
 

Surrey Docks ward 
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of 
Project  

Allocation 

2024 Global 
Generation 
– paper 
garden 

Paper Garden        £2,000 

3002 Canada 
Water FC 

Canada Water 
FC 

       £1,500 

3090 Ballers 
Academy 
CIC 

Walking 
Sports & 
Mobility 

       £4,000 

3107 The Proper 
Blokes 
Club 
 

Walk and talks 
 

       £1,000 

3119 Restorative 
Justice for 
All  

The RJ4All 
 

       £1,000 

3329 Bermondse
y 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen 
 

       £1,250 

3353 Our 
Rotherhithe 

Grand Surrey 
Canal 
 

       £1,000 

3392 Surrey 
Docks 
Farm 

Youth 
Programme 
Resources 

£1,000 

3417 City Hope 
Youth 
Bermondse
y 

City Hope 
Church 
Bermondsey 

£1,000 

3445 Tideway 
Sailability 

Tideway 
Sailability 
volunteer 
expenses 

£490 

3471 Ballers 
Academy 
CIC 

Inclusive 
SEND Sports 

£4,000 



13 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3515 SoundCam
p 

SOUNDCAMP 
2024 

£2,460 

3524 Musical 
Mayhem 
London 

Musical 
Mayhem 
Bursary Fund 

£2,000 

3531 Greenland 
Dock 
Festival 

Reflections of 
our 
community 

£4,000 

3539 South Dock 
Marina 
Bertholders 
Assoc CIC 

South Dock 
Marina Tours: 
Boats, Yard & 
Makers Day 

£2,000 

3577 n/a Bermondsey 
Boulders 
Founder & 
Participation 
Fund  

£1,000 

n/a Docklands 
FC 

Cllr proposal 
 

          £300 

 
 
 
 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Devolved Highways 
budget in the North East multi-ward area be agreed: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
       Rotherhithe ward  
 

Ref Project Amount 

 Rotherhithe Street FW 
Resurfacing 
 

£38,095 

 

North Bermondsey ward    

   Ref Project  Amount 

 
Wilson Grove footway 
resurfacing 
 

£38,095 



14 
 
 

North East multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 South Bermondsey ward  
 

Ref Project Amount 

  Stop the flood! Turn it 
green 
 

£38,095 

 

Surrey Docks ward 

 
  Ref Project Amount 

  
Secure Bike Hangar – 
Rotherhithe Street 

£5,000 

 
Bike lockers for Greenland 
Dock 

£5,000 

 
Farm access – Surrey 
Docks Farm 

£15,000 

 
Downtown Road £13,095 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.40pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


